राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB) *****

New Delhi, Dated 16.11.2023

PUBLIC NOTICE

<u>Subject</u>-Re-opening of NMC Portal for Establishment of New Medical Colleges or Increase of MBBS Seats in an Existing Medical Colleges in the States/UTs -Reg.

Please refer to the public notice of even number dated 15.09.2023 regarding the condition of ratio of 100 MBBS seats for 10 lakh population in the State/UT while issuing new Essentiality Certificate for establishment of new medical college or increase of MBBS seats in an existing medical college in the State/UT.

2. In this regard, it is informed that Undergraduate Medical Education Board ,National Medical Commission (NMC) has re-examined the provisions of the ratio of 100 MBBS Seats for 10 lakh population in the States and a decision vide public notice dated 15.11.2023 has been conveyed by it that the "OBJECTIVE" clause under Chapter-1 of "Guidelines for Under Graduate Courses under Establishment of New Medical Institutions, Starting of New Medical Courses, Increase of Seats for Existing Courses & Assessment and Rating Regulations, 2023" (notified by UGMEB on 16th August, 2023) shall be implemented from academic year 2025-26.

3 Considering the above facts and in continuation of MARB's public notice dated 18.08.2023, it has been decided that ,only those colleges/institutions which could not apply for establishment of new medical colleges or increase in MBBS seats due to the condition of 100 MBBS Seats for 10 lakh population in the States/UTs, may now apply to this Commission online latest by 26.11.2023 subject to the fulfilment of all other conditions in the matter.

4. The requisite application fee plus 18% GST may be paid online as per following details:

1.	NAME OF DEMANDING AUTHORITY	SECRETARY, NATIONAL MEDICAL COMMISSION
2.	NAME OF OFFICE AND ADDRESS	NATIONAL MEDICAL COMMISSION, POCKET- 14, SECTOR-8, DWARKA, NEW DELHI-110077
3.	BANK ACCOUNTS NUMBER	90682160000025
4.	BANK ACCOUNTS TYPE	SAVING BANK ACCOUNT
5.	BANK NAME	CANARA BANK
6.	BANK BRANCH NAME & ADDRESS	SECTOR-12A, DWARKA NEW DELHI-110078
7.	MICR NUMBER	110015487
8.	IFSC CODE	CNRB0019109
9.	SWIFT CODE	CNRBINBBBFD
10.	AD CODE	02402HH

M-19011/11/2023-MARB/NMC

11.	EMAIL OF CANARA BANK	Cb19109@canarabank.com
12.	EMAIL OF ACCOUNTS SECTION (NMC)	accounts@nmc.org.in

(Arun Kumar Singh) Deputy Secretary, MARB National Medical Commission